10/10/17

Minutes - Greer Co. Board of Commissioners held 10/10/17 at 9:00 a.m. Advance notice posted on north entrance door of courthouse building & Greer Co. Commissioner's office, 10/4/17.

Present: Nickell, Chairman, York, Fite & Clerk Cloyd

Guest: Ralph Bauer

Nickell called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m.

Fite made motion to approve minutes from 10/2/17. York seconded. Fite-Aye; York-Aye; Nickell-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried.

Fite made motion to approve purchase orders. York seconded. York-Aye; Fite-Aye; Nickell-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried. 2017-2018 B-STX: 27, BUG MASTER INC, 76.00; CASH C-4: 8, Standley Systems, 147.48; CASH F-4: 1, US POSTMASTER, 490.00; CASH H-5: 1, PV Plus, 53.00; F-STX: 3, ULTIMATE IT GUY LLC, 360.00; 4, ULTIMATE IT GUY LLC, 593.70, ; 5, ULTIMATE IT GUY LLC, 189.99; GENERAL: 165, BANK OF AMERICA, 125.55; 166, BUG MASTER INC, 52.00; 167, OESC, 641.13; 168, Taylor, Lois Irene, 100.00; HEALTH: 40, T & S Lawn Service, 360.00; 41, Standley Systems, 308.72; HIGHWAY: 317, ULTIMATE IT GUY LLC, 593.70; 318, SW OK TELEPHONE CO, 71.89, Phone Service; 319, TOWN OF WILLOW, 8.25, Utilities; 320, NACo, 450.00; 321, OESC, 684.98; OSU CASH: 34, Mangum Senior Class, 60.00; 35, AT&T, 45.49

There were no blanket purchase orders.

Fite made motion to approve Detention Transportation Claims for FY 2017 and FY 2018. York seconded. Fite-Aye; York-Aye; Nickell-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried.

Fite made motion to approve the Resolution of the Board of Trustees' Proposed Amendments to the Bylaws and Articles of Association of the Association of County Commissioners of Oklahoma Self-Insured Group and Self-Insured Fund. York seconded. Fite-Aye; York-Aye; Nickell-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried.

York made motion to approve purchase of a new computer for the Emergency Operations Center. Fite seconded. York-Aye; Fite-Aye; Nickell-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried.

No New Business.

York made motion to recess. Fite seconded. York-Aye; Fite-Aye; Nickell-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried.

Approved: 10/23/17

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Mangum

** S E A L **

/s/TERRY NICKELL, CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

/s/BRENT YORK, MEMBER

/s/JACKIE CLOYD COUNTY CLERK

/s/STEVEN FITE, MEMBER